provisions of Section 353 of the Municipal Government Act that the
Council shall issue a by law to authorize financing the purchase of a
new fire truck.

AND WHEREAS plans, specifications and estimates for such a
fire truck have been made by Roy Maniar, Town Engineer, whereby the
total cost of the said project is ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND
THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY DOLLARS ($179,330.00).

AND WHEREAS in order to purchase the said fire truck, it will
be necessary to borrow the sum of ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($179,000.00).

AND WHEREAS the said indebtedness is to be repaid over a
period of TEN (10) years in annual instalments, with interest not
exceeding FOURTEEN per centum (14%), or the interest rate fixed from
time to time by the Alberta Municipal FinancingCorporation, per

[...]

LAKE IN COUNCIL ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Municipal Council of the Town of Slave Lake is hereby
empowered and authorized to enter into contracts for the
purpose of purchasing a new fire truck.

2. That for the purpose aforesaid, the sum of ONE HUNDRED AND
SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($179,000.00) be borrowed by
way of debenture on the credit and security of the Town of
Slave Lake at large, of which amount the sum of ONE HUNDRED
AND SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($179,000.00) is to be paid
by the Town at large.

3. The debentures to be issued under this by law shall not
exceed the sum of ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($179,000.00), and may be in any denomination not exceeding
the amount authorized by this by law and shall be dated

[...]

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by the Town of Slave Lake for authorization to
borrow by way of debenture issuance~

WHEREAS an application has been made to the Local Authorities Board by the Town of Slave
Lake, in the Province of Alberta, for authorization to borrow by way of debenture an
amount not exceeding the sum of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($179,000.00)
for the purpose of purchasing a new fire truck, in accordance with the provisions of
By-law No. 9-1989, passed on the 4th day of April, 1989, a copy of the said By-law
having been filed with the Board:

AND WHEREAS the Town of Slave Lake has satisfied the Board that it has complied with the